Interest rate risk

The Group’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposure on long – term financing.

With relation to the above risk the Group has hedged a portion of its financial leases obligations.

3.33 Earnings/Loss per share

3.34 Risk Management

Aegean Airlines S.A.  4- Annual Financial Statements, amounts in thousands €

126

Jet fuel risk

The Group is exposed to the fluctuations of the price of oil which directly influences the price of jet fuel. To
manage this risk the Group enters into derivative contracts on oil products in order to hedge part of its
projected jet fuel needs.

The following tables present:

• The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s if a reasonable movement of +/- 50 basis
points in the Euro / USD exchange rate takes place.

• The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s in a reasonable movement of +/- 10 basis
points in the interest rates.

• The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s in a reasonable movement of +/- $75/ΜΤ in
the Jet fuel price.

Company 31.12.2020
Balance sheet

value

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75 USD/MT -75 USD/MT

Financial assets (FVOCI) 12.278,85 0,00 0,00 (35,05) 35,25 0,00 0,00

Receivables 53.029,19 (163,55) 164,89 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Cach Collateral 5.989,73 (18,47) 18,62 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Cash and cash equivalents 98.126,38 (302,64) 323,74 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Derivatives - hedging (22.938,46) (650,27) 655,54 1.252,64 (1.187,36) 3.251,57 (3.251,57)

Derivatives (25.403,16) (415,63) 419,01 809,35 (761,80) 0,00 0,00

Liabilities (23.320,18) 71,92 (72,51) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Net earnings after

tax/Equity (828,37) 853,75 809,35 (761,80) 0,00 0,00

Total comprehensive

income after tax/Equity (650,27) 655,54 1.217,59 (1.152,11) 3.251,57 (3.251,57)

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk Fuel price risk

Company 31.12.2019
Balance sheet

value

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75 USD/MT -75 USD/MT

Financial assets (FVOCI) 11.762,31 0,00 0,00 (40,78) 41,04 0,00 0,00

Receivables 72.982,20 (245,77) 247,97 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Cash and cash equivalents 145.471,90 (489,89) 494,27 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Derivatives - hedging (6.049,96) (1.069,51) 1.130,87 2.027,84 (2.051,23) 13.851,70 (13.851,70)

Derivatives 2.795,20 (464,59) 468,58 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Liabilities (294.452,91) 991,60 (1.000,47) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Net earnings after

tax/Equity (208,65) 210,36 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Total comprehensive

income after tax/Equity (1.069,51) 1.130,87 1.987,07 (2.010,19) 13.851,70 (13.851,70)

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk Fuel price risk

Aegean Airlines S.A.  4- Annual Financial Statements, amounts in thousands €

127

Group 31.12.2020
Balance sheet

value

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75 USD/MT -75 USD/MT

Financial assets (FVOCI) 12.278,85 0,00 0,00 (35,05) 35,25 0,00 0,00

Receivables 70.998,78 (218,97) 220,76 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Cach Collateral 5.989,73 (18,47) 18,62 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Cash and cash equivalents 99.209,83 (305,98) 327,11 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Derivatives for cash flow

hedge (22.938,46) (650,27) 655,54 1.252,64 (1.187,36) 3.251,57 (3.251,57)

Derivatives (25.403,16) (415,63) 419,01 809,35 (761,80) 0,00 0,00

Liabilities (28.099,08) 86,66 (87,37) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Net earnings after

tax/Equity (872,40) 898,13 809,35 (761,80) 0,00 0,00

Total comprehensive

income after tax/Equity (650,27) 655,54 1.217,59 (1.152,11) 3.251,57 (3.251,57)

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk Fuel price risk

Group 31.12.2019
Balance sheet

value

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75 USD/MT -75 USD/MT

Financial assets (FVOCI) 11.762,31 0,00 0,00 (40,78) 41,04 0,00 0,00

Receivables 77.859,96 (262,20) 264,55 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Cash and cash equivalents 176.658,41 (594,91) 600,23 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Derivatives for cash flow

hedge (6.049,96) (1.069,51) 1.130,87 2.027,84 (2.051,23) 13.851,70 (13.851,70)

Derivatives 2.795,20 (464,59) 468,58 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Liabilities (347.456,02) 1.170,09 (1.180,56) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Net earnings after

tax/Equity (151,61) 152,81 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Total comprehensive

income after tax/Equity (1.069,51) 1.130,87 1.987,07 (2.010,19) 13.851,70 (13.851,70)

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk Fuel price risk

Aegean Airlines S.A.  4- Annual Financial Statements, amounts in thousands €

128

Fair value hierarchy levels

Company 31.12.2020 Derivative type Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 743,13 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 0,00 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 852,54 0,00

Bonds 12.278,85 0,00 0,00

Shares 20.774,44 0,00 411,54

Total Assets 33.053,29 1.595,67 411,54

Liabilities

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 (13.760,31) 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 (9.558,57) 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 (26.618,41) 0,00

Total Liabilities 0,00 (49.937,29) 0,00

Company 31.12.2019 Derivative type Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 7.085,14 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 3.494,91 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 1.281,73 0,00

Bonds 11.791,45 0,00 0,00

Shares 24.080,80 0,00 0,00

Total Assets 35.872,25 11.861,77 0,00

Liabilities

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 (3.530,24) 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 (4.197,23) 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 (7.389,06) 0,00

Total Liabilities 0,00 (15.116,53) 0,00

Group 31.12.2020 Derivative type Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 743,13 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 0,00 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 852,54 0,00

Bonds 12.278,85 0,00 0,00

Shares 20.774,44 0,00 411,54

Total Assets 33.053,29 1.595,67 411,54

Liabilities

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 (13.760,31) 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 (9.558,57) 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 (26.618,41) 0,00

Total Liabilities 0,00 (49.937,29) 0,00

Aegean Airlines S.A.  4- Annual Financial Statements, amounts in thousands €

129

Group 31.12.2019 Derivative type Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 7.085,14 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 3.494,91 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 1.281,73 0,00

Bonds 11.791,45 0,00 0,00

Shares 24.080,80 0,00 0,00

Total Assets 35.872,25 11.861,77 0,00

Liabilities

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 (3.530,24) 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 (4.197,23) 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 (7.389,06) 0,00

Total Liabilities 0,00 (15.116,53) 0,00

Level 1 values refer to published prices and Level 2 values are based on measurement techniques. Bonds and
shares are traded in active markets and they are measured at their market price at the balance sheet date.
Hedging derivatives are measured using international pricing platforms.   In particular, bonds and shares are
traded in active markets and they are measured at their market price at the balance sheet date. Hedging
derivatives are measured using international pricing platforms.

Apart from the above, the management estimates that all other financial assets and liabilities are presented at